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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION
www.flsb.uscourts.gov

IN RE:
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL CASE NO. 13-17273-JKO
DEVELOPMENT, INC., Chapter 7

Debtor.

/

TRUSTEE’S OBJECTION TO CLAIM 149-1

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO CREDITOR:
THIS IS AN OBJECTION TO YOUR CLAIM

MARC P. BARMAT, the Trustee (the “Trustee”), files this objection and seeks either
to disallow or reduce the amount or change the priority status of the claim filed by you or on
your behalf. Please read this objection carefully to identify which claim is objected to and
what disposition is recommended of your claim.

If you disagree with the Trustee’s objection or the recommended treatment, you must
file a written response WITHIN 30 DAYS from the date of service of this objection, on or
before December 20, 2017, explaining why your claim should be allowed as presently filed,
and you must serve a copy to the undersigned attorney OR YOUR CLAIM MAY BE
DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATION IN THIS
OBJECTION.

If you mail your response to the Court for filing, you must mail it to the United States
Bankruptcy Court, 200 East Broward Blvd, Room 112, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301, early
enough so the Court will receive it on or before the deadline date above. The written response
must contain the case name and case number. If you or your attorney does not take these
steps, the Court may decide that you do not oppose the objection to your claim.

Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 3007 and Local Rule 3007-1, the Trustee objects to the
following claims filed in this case:

Claim Claimant Name Amount of Basis for Objection and Recommended

No. Claim Disposition
149-1 | Liberty Property $396,171.11 | Claim No. 149 is a claim for lease rejection
Limited Partnership damages. However, the claimant has made

no showing of any efforts to mitigate its
damages. Therefore, the claimant should
come forward and establish its mitigation
efforts. Otherwise, the claim should be
disallowed in its entirety and stricken. The
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Trustee objects to the claim.

Therefore, the Trustee recommends that
the claim be disallowed in its entirety and
stricken.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent in the manner
stated this 20th day of November, 2017, to all parties listed below.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | am admitted to the Bar of the United States District Court for
the Southern District of Florida and | am in compliance with the additional qualifications to

practice in this Court set forth in Local Rule 2090-1(A).

FURR AND COHEN, P.A.
Attorney for Trustee

2255 Glades Road

One Boca Place, Suite 337W

Boca Raton, FL 33431

(561) 395-0500/(561)338-7532-fax

By _ /s/ Alvin S. Goldstein
Alvin S. Goldstein
Florida Bar No.: 993621
E-mail: agoldstein@furrcohen.com

VIA ECEF:

e JoaquinJ Alemany joaquin.alemany@hklaw.com, jose.casal@hklaw.com

Marc P Barmat mbarmat@furrcohen.com,

rrivera@furrcohen.com;atty furrcohen@bluestylus.com

Marc P Barmat  barmat.trustee@furrcohen.com, mpb@trustesolutions.net

Amardeep K Bharj  abharj@cspalaw.com, bclarke@cspalaw.com

Russell M. Blain  rblain.ecf@srbp.com, rblain@srbp.com

Leyza F. Blanco leyza.blanco@gray-robinson.com, Jennifer.Mahaffey@gray-

robinson.com;Amador.Ruiz-Baliu@gray-robinson.com

o Daniel F Blanks daniel.blanks@nelsonmullins.com,
Allison.Abbott@nelsonmullins.com

e Jacqueline Calderin  jc@ecclegal.com,
bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;nsocorro@ecclegal.com

e Robert P. Charbonneau rpc@ecccounsel.com,
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy.ecc@ecf.courtdrive.com

e DavidC.Cimo dcimo@gjb-law.com, gjbecf@gjb-law.com
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e Joseph Corrigan  bankruptcy2@ironmountain.com

« Nicolette Corso-Vilmos nvilmos@broadandcassel.com,
dkalman@broadandcassel.com;choward@broadandcassel.com

« AlanR Crane acrane@furrcohen.com,
pmouton@furrcohen.com;atty_furrcohen@bluestylus.com

e Drew M Dillworth  ddillworth@stearnsweaver.com,

mfernandez @stearnsweaver.com;rross@stearnsweaver.com;dillworthcdp@ecf.epigsyste

ms.com;cgraver@stearnsweaver.com;fsanchez@stearnsweaver.com

Ronald M Emanuel  ron.emanuel@emzwlaw.com, laura.bolinsky@emzwlaw.com

Heidi A Feinman  Heidi.A.Feinman@usdoj.gov

Jose R Florez  jose.florez@bipc.com, Jessie.steffes@bipc.com

Gary M Freedman  gfreedman@broadandcassel.com, yportanova@broadandcassel.com

Robert C Furr  mortman@furrcohen.com, atty furrcohen@bluestylus.com

Nicholas G Gamse ngamse@wc.com

Elan A Gershoni  elan.gershoni@dlapiper.com, elan-gershoni-2942@ecf.pacerpro.com

Michael | Goldberg  michael.goldberg@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com

Nicole M Grimal ng@ecclegal.com,

nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;ngh@ecf.inforuptcy.com

e Scott M. Grossman  grossmansm@gtlaw.com,
scottla@gtlaw.com;MiaLitDock@gtlaw.com;FTLLitDock@GTLaw.com;miaecfbky@qtl
aw.com

o Beth A Hendler beth@bahpa.com, bethahendlerpa@gmail.com;leyvajanet@gmail.com

o Christopher A Jarvinen  cjarvinen@bergersingerman.com,
efile@bergersingerman.com;mdiaz@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com

e Wojciech FJung wjung@Ilowenstein.com,
bbuechler@lowenstein.com;cporter@lowenstein.com

o Jeffrey T. Kucera jeffrey.kucera@klgates.com,

etna.medina@klgates.com;docketing.east@klgates.com

Linda M Leali lleali@lealilaw.com

Bernice C. Lee  blee@slp.law, dwoodall@slp.law;ematteo@slp.law

Neil P Linden neil.linden@gray-robinson.com, elena.pathman@gray-robinson.com

John E Lucian lucian@blankrome.com

Marilee A Mark  mmark@gjb-law.com, gjbecf@gjb-law.com

David B Marks  brett.marks@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com

David B Marks  brett.marks@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com

Edward A Marod emarod@gunster.com, dpeterson@gunster.com

Aleida Martinez Molina  amartinez@wsh-law.com, jfuentes@wsh-law.com

Frank F McGinn  ffm@bostonbusinesslaw.com

Niall T McLachlan nmclachlan@carltonfields.com, cguzman@carltonfields.com

Andrea R Meenach-Decker RDecker@bakerdonelson.com,

tgoff@bakerdonelson.com;mkepler@bakerdonelson.com

e Fernando J Menendez fernando.menendez@gray-robinson.com, lauren.rome@gray-
robinson.com;Amador.Ruiz-Baliu@gray-robinson.com

e James C. Moon jmoon@melandrussin.com,
Itannenbaum@melandrussin.com;mrbnefs@yahoo.com;jmoon@ecf.courtdrive.com;ltann
enbaum@ecf.courtdrive.com;phornia@ecf.courtdrive.com

e« Mindy A. Mora mmora@bilzin.com,
laparicio@bilzin.com;eservice@bilzin.com;Iflores@bilzin.com
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e Rachel Nanes rachel.nanes@dlapiper.com,
yohami.lamguerra@dlapiper.com;monica.tucker@dlapiper.com;docketingchicago@dlapi
per.com

o Office of the US Trustee USTPRegion21.MM.ECF@usdoj.gov

e T Lawrence Palmer Ipalmer@attorneygeneral.gov

o Jennifer H Pinder  Jennifer.pinder@myfloridalegal.com,
zivile.rimkevicius@myfloridalegal.com,angela.godbey@myfloridalegal.com

e Craig V. Rasile craig.rasile@dlapiper.com,
monica.tucker@dlapiper.com,jacqueline.figueroa@dlapiper.com,rachel.nanes@dlapiper.
com,yohami.lamguerra@dlapiper.com;docketingchicago@dlapiper.com

o David ARay dray@draypa.com, draycmecf@gmail.com;sramirez.dar@gmail.com

e IvanJReich ivan@shendellpollock.com,
Marybeth@shendellpollock.com;grs@shendellpollock.com

o Harley E. Riedel hriedel.ecf@srbp.com

o David R Rothenstein  drr@ecclegal.com,
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com;parboleda@ecclegal.com

o David R Rothenstein  drr@ecclegal.com,
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com;parboleda@ecclegal.com

e Christopher H Saia  christopher@saia-law.com, tony@saia-law.com;david @saia-
law.com

o Luis Salazar Luis@Salazar.Law,

Aguilar@Salazar.Law;Cabrera@Salazar.Law;Davila@Salazar.Law;Lee-

Sin@Salazar.Law

Zana Michelle Scarlett  Zana.M.Scarlett@usdoj.gov

Matthew H Scott mhs@trippscott.com, bankruptcy@trippscott.com

Esperanza Segarra  esegarra@hinshawlaw.com, clucas@hinshawlaw.com

Bradley S Shraiberg  bss@slp.law,

dwoodall@slp.law;scusack@slp.law;blee@slp.law;bshraibergecfmail @gmail.com;ematt

eo@slp.law

o EricJ Silver esilver@stearnsweaver.com,
rross@stearnsweaver.com;larrazola@stearnsweaver.com;cgraver@stearnsweaver.com

o Paul Steven Singerman  singerman@bergersingerman.com,
mdiaz@bergersingerman.com;efile@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com

o Jeffrey I. Snyder jsnyder@bilzin.com, eservice@bilzin.com;lflores@bilzin.com

e Steven J. Solomon steven.solomon@gray-robinson.com, lauren.rome@gray-
robinson.com;Amador.Ruiz-Baliu@gray-robinson.com

e Joel L Tabas jtabas@tabassoloff.com,
jcepero@tabassoloff.com;kborrego@tabassoloff.com

e GordonJ Toering gtoering@wnj.com

e Scott A. Underwood scott.underwood@bipc.com, denise.strand@bipc.com

e Richard B Warren rick@warrengrant.com,
jennifer@warrengrant.com;michael@warrengrant.com

o Aaron A Wernick awernick@furrcohen.com,
cworkinger@furrcohen.com;atty furrcohen@bluestylus.com

VIAU.S. MAIL:
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Jonathan E Aberman
222 N LaSalle #2600
Chicago, IL 60601

Cephalon, Inc.

c¢/o John D. Emmanuel, Esq.
P.O. Box 1438

Tampa, FL 33601

Joseph Corrigan
745 Atlantic Ave, 10 Floor
Boston, MA 02111

David A. Crichlow
757 Madison Ave
New York, NY 10022-2585

Karen B. Dine
575 Madison Ave
New York, NY 10022-2585

Micheal D. Disota
Court Plaza North

25 Main St
Hackensack, NJ 07601

Kathleen Embry

Community Clinical Research, Inc.

8334 Cross Park Drive
Austin, TX 78754

Steven M. Farina
Williams & Connolly LLP
725 12 St NW
Washington, DC 20005

Guijor Inc.
5451 NW 72 Ave
Miami, FL 33166

Hollie N Hawn

Palm Beach County School District
3300 Forest Hill Blvd., C 323

West Palm Beach, FL 33406

IBM Corporation

ATTN- National Bankruptcy
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Coordinator
275 Viger East #400
Montreal, QC H2X 3R7

InVentiv Health

Paul Hastings LLP
191 N. Wacker Drive
Thirtieth Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

Brian A Jennings
1201 3 Ave #4800
Seattle, WA 98101

William A Johnsen
600 Madison Ave
New York, NY 10022

Soneet R Kapila
1000 S Federal Hwy #200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316

Rebecca Kinburn
575 Madison Ave
New York, NY 10022-2585

Amanda M MacDonald
Williams & Connolly, LLP
725 12 St NW
Washington, DC 20005

Sharon Makosy
668 Highland Ave
POB 335

Revloc, PA 15948

Jason S Mazer
100 SE 2 St, 30 FL
Miami, FL 33131

David S. Meyer
601 Lexington Ave
New York, NY 10022-4611

Mark P. Naughton
9 Parkway North #300
Deerfield, IL 60015
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Office of Unemployment
Compensation Tax Services, Dept of
Labor and Industry, Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania

c/o Timothy Bortz

625 Cherry St #203

Reading, PA 19602

Ricoh USA Inc
3920 Arkwright Rd #400
Macon, GA 31210

Tamara A. Rubb
725 Twelfth St, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Jon L Ruckle MD
1402 S Brookside Terr
Tacoma, WA 98465

Alan D. Smith
1201 Third Ave #4900
Seattle, WA 98101

State of California Franchise Tax
Board

POB 2952

Sacramento, CA 95812

Brent Williams
55 East 52 St 31 FI
New York, NY 10055

Sean Woo

For Tissue Inc.

9605 Medical Center Dr #200
Rockville, MD 20850

Felice R. Yudkin
Court Plaza North

25 Main St
Hackensack, NJ 07601
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Liberty Property Limited
Partnership

Warren & Grant, PA

4440 PGA Blvd, Suite 200

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Liberty Property Limited
Partnership

PO Box 828438
Philadelphia, PA 19182-8438
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